

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TODD W. HUTTON; TAMMY D. HUTTON, IN  
RESPECT OF THE PROPERTY AT 10270 COUNTY  
ROAD 213, FORNEY, TEXAS 75126,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST  
COMPANY, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Ugalahi Offoboche  
*U.A.C. Offoboche Law Firm*  
2331 Gus Thomasson Rd., Ste  
150  
Dallas, Texas 75228  
(469) 263-6304  
[ugy@uacoffobochelaw.com](mailto:ugy@uacoffobochelaw.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
RULE 60. RELIEF FROM A JUDGMENT.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Rule 60(b)(1) Neglect due to Illness of Counsel...	4
B. Underlying Facts.....	6
I. Adverse Possession Claim.....	7
II. Statute Barred Claims.....	8
III. Unforeseeable Illness of Counsel.....	9
IV. Illness and Summary Judgment Motion.	9
V. The District Court's Decision .. . . . .	11

VI. Motion for Reconsideration.....	11
VII. Opposition to the Motion for Reconsideration.....	12
VIII. Order Denying Rule 60(b)(1) Motion..	15
IX. The Circuit Court's Decision.....	17
X. Motion for Rehearing En Banc.....	19
XI. Order denying Motion for Rehearing En Banc.....	21
 REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	21
I. Rule 60(b)(1) and <i>Pioneer</i> . . . . .	24
II. Courts of Appeals disparately apply Rule 60(b)(1) to cases of illness of counsel.....	25
➤ Fifth Circuit Pre and Post <i>Pioneer</i> .....	27
III. Litigant's in the Fifth Circuit Need Relief.....	32
Summary Judgment Should Be Vacated.....	36
CONCLUSION . . . . .	39

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A—ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 9, 2021.....	1a
APPENDIX B—OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 13, 2021 .....	3a
APPENDIX C—ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, SIGNED NOVEMBER 9, 2020.....	9a
APPENDIX D—ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FILED OCTOBER 19, 2020.....	11a
APPENDIX E—ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FILED OCTOBER 19, 2020.....	15a
APPENDIX F—FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE RULE 60(b). .....	17a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alverson v. Harrison Cnty.</i> , 643 F. App'x 412 (5th Cir. 2016).....	- 29 -, - 32 -
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 247 (1986).....	- 37 -
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. at 255.....	- 37 -
<i>Bazan ex rel. Bazan v. Hidalgo County</i> , 246 F.3d 481, 489 (5th Cir. 2001).....	- 37 -
<i>Blois v. Friday</i> , 612 F.2d 938, 940 (5th Cir. 1980).....	- 20 -, - 31 -, - 32 -
<i>Burden v. Yates</i> , 644 F.2d 503, 504-05 (5th Cir. 1981).-	27 -
<i>Callip v. Harris County Child Welfare Dept.</i> , 757 F.2d 1513, 1515-17 (5th Cir. 1985).....	- 28 -
<i>Capps v. Gibbs</i> , No. 10-12- 00294 (Tex. App.—Waco 2013).....	19,-,38-
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Bank v. Edwards (In re Edwards)</i> , No. 17-8028, at *12 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. June 5, 2018).....	- 20 -, - 22 -, - 26 -
<i>Edward H. Bohlin Co. v. Banning Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 350, 357 (5th Cir. 1993).....	- 34 -
<i>Evans v. Jones</i> , 366 F.2d 772 (4th Cir. 1966).....	- 21 -, - 22 -, - 26 -, - 35 -
<i>Golden v. Spring Hill Assocs.</i> , 1993 WL 127942, at *2, 992 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	- 34,-, 35 -
<i>Grigsby v. May</i> , 19 S.W. 343, 357-58 (Tex. 1892).....	- 38 -
<i>Harris v. Clarke</i> , Case No. 06-C-0230 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 18, 2006).....	- 26 -, - 33 -
<i>In re Schultz</i> , 254 B.R. 149, 153-54 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2000).....	- 20 -, - 22 -, - 26 -, - 35 -

<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Boeing Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 464, 465 (9th Cir. 1984).....	- 20 -, - 22 -, - 26 -, - 35 -
<i>Johnson v. Potter</i> , 364 F. App'x 159, 164 (5th Cir. 2010).....	- 30 -
<i>McGowan v. Faulkner Concrete Pipe Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 554, 556-58 (5th Cir. 1981).....	- 27 -
<i>Morris v. Ocean Systems</i> , 730 F.2d 248, 252 (5th Cir. 1984).....	- 27 -
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates L.P.</i> , 507 U.S. 380, 395 (1993).....	- 19-20 -
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates L.P.</i> , 507 U.S. at 388.....	- 24 -
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. at 393.....	- 4 -
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co.</i> , 507 U.S. at 383- 5 -, - 22 -	
<i>Pioneer</i> , 507 U.S. at 388.....	- 25 -
<i>Price v. McGlathery</i> , 792 F.2d 472, 474-75 (5th Cir. 1986).....	- 28 -
<i>Ragquette v. Wines</i> , 691 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2012).....	- 21 -, - 22 -, - 25 -, - 33 -
<i>Raymond v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 442 F.3d 600, 606 (7th Cir. 2006).....	- 25 -, - 33 -
<i>Robb v. Norfolk &amp; Western Railway Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 1997).....	- 21 -, - 26 -, - 35 -
<i>Safari Programs, Inc. d.b.a. Safari Ltd, v. Collecta Int'l Ltd</i> , No. 16-10919*12-14 (11th Cir. 2017, April 25, 2017)(unpublished).....	- 17 -, - 22 -, - 32-33 -
<i>Salinas v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 105, 106 (5th Cir. 1987).....	- 28 -
<i>Shaffer v. Williams</i> , 794 F.2d 1030.....	- 32 -
<i>Shaffer v. Williams</i> , 794 F.2d at 1031.....	- 28 -
<i>Shaffer</i> , 794 F.2d at 1032.....	- 29 -

*Silas v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 586 F.2d 382, 384-85 (5th Cir. 1978).....-20-, -37-, -32-

*Terrill v. Tuckness*, 985 S.W.2d 97, 107 (Tex. App. –San Antonio 1998).....- 18 -

## **Statutes**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §16.021(2), (4) .....- 38 -  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .. .....- 1 -

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE  
§16.024.....- 8 -, - 18 -, -19 -, - 38 -

## **Rules**

Fed. R. of Civ. P. Rule 6(a)(1).....- 12 -, - 13 -  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) .....- 4 -  
Fed. R. of Civ. P. Rule 60(b)(1).....*passim*
